
Docket No. 19-1004

In The

Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,
Debtors,

TUMBLING DICE, INC. ET AL.,
Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,
Respondent.

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

Team Number R. 33
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW..... vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 6

 I. THE “HYPOTHETICAL TEST,” CREATED BY § 365(C), BARS TDI FROM ASSUMING THE LICENSING AGREEMENT ABSENT CONSENT OF THE NONDEBTOR..... 6

 A. Courts are split on which test to apply under § 365(c). 7

 1. Most circuit courts favor the “hypothetical test.” 8

 2. The majority of district courts apply the “actual test.” 9

 3. A few courts apply the “*Footstar* test” 10

 B. The “hypothetical test” is the appropriate test for § 365(c) 10

 C. The License Agreement is not assumable. 13

 1. The licensing agreement fits squarely into § 365(c). 13

 2. The “hypothetical test” bars assumption of the executory contract. 14

 II. IN THE CONTEXT OF A JOINT, MULTI-DEBTOR PLAN, ABSENT SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION, 11 U.S.C. § 1129(A)(10) REQUIRES ACCEPTANCE OF THE PLAN BY AT LEAST ONE IMPAIRED CREDITOR FOR EACH DEBTOR. 15

 A. A split of authority exists with respect to § 1129(a)(10)’s approval requirements, causing courts to adopt either a “per plan” or “per debtor” approach. 16

 B. Utilizing the “per debtor” approach to effectuate § 1129(a)(10)’s approval requirement by ensuring that at least one impaired creditor for each debtor approves a proposed reorganization plan better serves the goals of the Bankruptcy Code while preserving impaired creditors’ limited bargaining power..... 19

CONCLUSION..... 22

APPENDIX A..... I

APPENDIX B II

APPENDIX C III

APPENDIX D..... IV

APPENDIX E V

APPENDIX F..... VII

APPENDIX G..... IX

APPENDIX H..... XI
APPENDIX I XIII

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES

| | |
|--|----|
| <i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) | 11 |
| <i>Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990) | 10 |
| <i>Conn. Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)..... | 10 |
| <i>Patterson v. Shumate</i> , 504 U.S. 753 (1992)..... | 11 |
| <i>Hartford Underwriters Ins. Co. v. Union Planters Bank. N.A.</i> , 530 U.S. 1 (2000) | 12 |
